

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/10/2018 2:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95210-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ESTATE OF JAMES CRAMPTON ROGERS, by and through
PAUL CULLEN, Personal Representative of the Estate,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, and RUSSELL SANDERS, in his capacity
as a Washington State Trooper, and as an individual,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Patricia D. Todd, WSBA #38074
Allyson S. Zipp, WSBA #38076
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300
OID #91023

ORIGINAL

filed via
PORTAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Incident: Trooper Sanders Made an Investigatory Stop, Then Arrested Mr. Rogers on Suspicion of Driving Under the Influence.....3

 B. The Criminal Proceedings: Mr. Rogers Entered a Pretrial Diversion Agreement, Under Which He Waived His Right to Challenge Evidence Against Him and Admitted Probable Cause.....5

 C. The Administrative Hearing: Mr. Rogers Successfully Challenged the Revocation of His Driving Privileges Based on His Confusion Regarding the Blood Test6

 D. The Civil Suit: Mr. Rogers Brought Federal Civil Rights and State Tort Claims Against Trooper Sanders and the WSP6

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED8

 A. Review Should Be Denied Because, Consistent with ER 804(b)(1), the DOL Transcript Was Excluded as Inadmissible Hearsay as It Does Not Constitute “Former Testimony”.....8

 B. Review Should Be Denied Because the Trooper Had a Reasonable Articulable Suspicion That Mr. Rogers Committed a Traffic Infraction.....12

 C. Review Should Be Denied Because the Trooper Had Probable Cause to Believe That Mr. Rogers Had Committed a Crime.....17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Estate of Rogers v. State,
No. 49123-1, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2017)
(Unpublished) 3

State v. Collins,
121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993)..... 3

State v. Jones,
186 Wn. App. 786, 347 P.3d 483 (2015)..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

State v. Prado,
145 Wn. App. 646, 186 P.3d 1186 (2008)..... 12, 14, 15, 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 7

RCW 43:24 11

RCW 43.43 11

RCW 46.04.455 9

RCW 46.20.308 9

RCW 46.20.308(7)..... 11

RCW 46.61.100(1)..... 12, 13, 14

RCW 46.61.140(1)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Rules

ER 804(b)(1) passim

GR 14.1(a)..... 14

RAP 13.4(b)..... 17
RAP 13.4(c)(5)..... 3
RAP 13.7(b)..... 3

Regulations

WAC 36, 98, 196, 308 11
WAC 204, 212, 446 11
